
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 27 June 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule

Councillor David Hubber

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the 
council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 June 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 27 June 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE 133 
COPELAND ROAD, LONDON SE15 3SN

1 - 54

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  23 June 2017



 
Item No. 

5.
Classification:
Open

Date:
27 June 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: 133 Copeland Road, London 
SE15 3SN

Ward(s) or groups affected: Lane Ward

From: Strategic Director Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the sub-committee decide whether or not to issue counter notices in respect 
of three temporary event notices (TENs) 859128, 859129, 859126, served by Mr 
Simon Cotton, in regards to events to be held at three individual locations at 133 
Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN. 

2. Temporary Event Notice 859128 has been submitted for 133 Copeland Road, 
London SE15 3SN (Carpark), between 12:00hrs on 22 July 2017 and 02:00hrs on 
23 July 2017.

3. Temporary Event Notice 859129 has been submitted for Bussey Building (D), 
Block A Roof Top Rear of D, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN between  
12:00hrs and 23:00hrs on 21 July and on 22 July 2017.

4. Temporary Event Notice 859126 has been submitted for Copeland Gallery (9L), 
Unit 9L, Caravan Unit, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN on 21 July 2017 
between 12:00hrs and 00:00hrs; on 22 July 2017 between 0:00hrs and 02:00hrs, 
and 12:00hrs and 00:00hrs; and on 23 July 2017 between 00:00hrs and 02:00hrs.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

5. On 24 November 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into effect establishing a 
licensing regime for the following licensable activities:

a) The retail sale of alcohol
b) The supply of alcohol to club members or on behalf of a club
c) The provision of regulated entertainment
d) The provision of late night refreshments.

6. The Act established a process for the giving of “temporary event notices” (TENs). 

7. Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 were brought about by way of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 as of 25 April 2012.

1
Agenda Item 5



8. A premises user may serve a TEN, where it is proposed to use the premises 
concerned to provide one or more licensable activities for a period not exceeding 
168 hours for less than 500 persons. 

9. A person holding a personal license issued under the Act may serve up to 50 
TENs in a calendar year. Non-personal licence holders may serve up to five TENs 
in the same period. No premises may be used for more than 12 TENs in a 
calendar year or for more than 21 days in a calendar year. 

10. No premises may be used for temporary events that are less than 24 hours apart.

11. The police or environmental health authority may intervene to prevent such an 
event taking place or agree a modification of the proposed arrangements, and their 
intervention may in some cases result in the licensing authority imposing 
conditions on a TEN.

12. If the police or environmental health team believe that allowing the premises to be 
used in accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they 
must give the premises user and the licensing authority an objection notice. This 
must be given within three working days of the receipt of the TEN.

13. A TEN does not relieve the premises user from any requirements under planning 
law for appropriate planning permission where it is required.

14. The police or environmental health may contact the premises user to discuss their 
objections and attempt to come to an agreement which will allow the proposed 
licensable activities to proceed. The TEN can be modified. If there is no 
agreement, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider the notice.

15. If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or 
environmental health that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN 
only) hold a hearing to consider the objection (unless all parties agree that this is 
unnecessary). The licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable 
activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection with 
licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may also impose 
one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN if it considers that this is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If the authority decides to 
impose conditions, it must give notice to the premises user which includes a 
statement of conditions, and provide a copy to each relevant party. Alternatively, it 
can decide that the event would undermine the licensing objectives and give a 
counter notice. This prohibits the event from taking place.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The temporary event notices

16. On 9 June 2017 three separate TENs were served by Mr Simon Cotton in respect 
of events intended to be held at various sites located at Copeland Road Industrial 
Park.

2



17. The site locations as per the TENs which have been submitted to Southwark   
Council Licensing are detailed in TENs applications as 133 Copeland Road, 
London SE15 3SN (Car Park), Bussey Building (D), Block A Roof Top Rear of D, 
133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN and Copeland Gallery (9l), Unit 9L, 
Caravan Unit, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN.

18. Copies of the TENs are attached to this report as Appendix A.

19. The TENs are summarised as follows:

   133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN (Carpark) - TEN 859128: To allow the 
sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises and the provision of 
regulated entertainment from 12:00hrs on 22 July 2017 to 02:00hrs on 23 July 
2017. The maximum number of people expected at any one time at the 
premises is 499. The activities are to take place on & off the premises only. 

    Bussey Building (D), Block A Roof Top Rear of D, 133 Copeland Road, London 
SE15 3SN - TEN 859129: To allow the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and 
off the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment on 21 July 2017 
and on 22 July 2017 between 12:00hrs and 23:00hrs. The maximum number of 
people expected at any one time at the premises is 250. The activities are to 
take place on and off the premises only. 

    Copeland Gallery (9L), Unit 9L, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN - TEN 
859126: To allow the sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises, 
provision of regulated entertainment on 21 July 2017 between 12:00hrs and 
00:00hrs; on 22 July 2017 between 00:00hrs and 02:00hrs, and between 
12:00hrs and 00:00hrs; and 23 July 2017 between 00:00hrs and 02:00hrs. The 
maximum number of people expected at any one time at the premises is 499. 
The activities are to take place on and off the premises only.

The objection notices

20. On the 13 June 2017 the Environmental Protection Team (EPT) served objection 
in respect of the TENs.

21. The EPT objection has been made on the grounds that these 3 TENs are 
submitted as a way to exceed the 499 capacity limit, which therefore undermines 
the Licensing Act.

22. EPT also state that the TENs submitted exceed the 499 event capacity limit, 
creates a risk that licensing objectives, specifically prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public nuisance will not be upheld.

23. A copy of the EPT objection is attached to this report in Appendix B and a 
response to the objection 
[...]

premises licence.

28. Details of the current premises licence for Bussey Building (D), Block A Roof Top 
Rear of D, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN is detailed below:

  Licensable activities authorised by the licence
 Plays – Outdoors
 Films - Outdoors
 Live Music - Outdoors
 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises

         Opening hours of the premises
      Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 00:00

         Plays - Outdoors
Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 00:00

          Films - Outdoors
Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 00:00

          Live Music - Outdoors
Monday to Sunday 12:00 to 22:00

          Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises
Monday to Sunday 17:00 to 23:00

29. This current premises licence for Bussey Building (D), Block A Roof Top Rear of D, 
133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN is attached as Appendix D.

Licensing visit history

30. No licensing enforcing visits have been made to the premises in the last 12 
months.

The local area

31. A map of the area is attached to this report as Appendix E. The premises are 
identified at the centre of the map in hatch blocking. The following licensed 
premises are also shown on the map:

 PECKHAMPLEX, 95A Rye Lane, London SE15 4ST licensed for:

The provision of films on Sunday to Thursday between 09:00 and 00:00 
(midnight) and on Friday and Saturday between 09:00 and 02:00.

7



Sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises on Monday to Thursday 
between 14:00 and 22:00 and on Friday to Sunday between 12:00 and 
23:00.

 Roof B (Bussey Building), 133 Copeland Road SE15 3SN licensed for:

The sale of alcohol to be consumed on the premises on Monday to Friday 
between 17:00 and 22:30 and on Saturday between 12:00 and 22:30.

The provision of films on Monday to Sunday between 12:00 and 00:00. 

The provision of live music on Monday to Sunday between 12:00 and 22:00.

The provision of plays on Monday to Sunday between 12:00 and 23:00.

       CLF Art Café, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN  licen
[...]
 given in this instance are the crime and disorder and public nuisance 
objectives.

35. In considering the TENs in terms of community impact the sub-committee must 
restrict its considerations to this matter.

Resource implications

36. A fee of £21.00 has been paid by the applicant in respect of each TEN, this being 
the statutory fee payable.

Consultation

37. The Act provides for no consultations to take place other than the process outlined 
in this report.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

38. The sub-committee is asked to determine the notification of this temporary event 
under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to consider whether or not 
counter notice should be issued in the circumstance. It must only issue a counter 
notice if they believe the event would undermine the crime prevention objective set 
out in the Act.

39. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

40. The general principle is that temporary event notices must be accepted unless a 
relevant objection is received from the police. This is subject to the proviso that the 
premises user has complied with regulations and submitted the notice within a 
prescribed time.     

10



41. A relevant objection is that which:

 Is about the likely effect of the TEN on the promotion of the crime prevention 
of the licensing objectives

 Is made by the metropolitan police
 Has not been withdrawn
 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 

vexatious.

42. If a relevant objection notice is received then the sub-committee must have regard 
to it in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the prevention of 
crime prevention and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives of the 
Licensing Act to:

 Issue a counter notice by adding to, omit, and/or alter the conditions of the 
licence or

 Reject the whole or part of the applicati
[...]
ither before the hearing or, with the 
consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

47. This matter relates to the determination of a notification for a temporary event 
notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (c) requires 
the sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing.

48. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing 
of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s broader 
policy objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts. Members must 
direct themselves to making a determination solely based upon the licensing law, 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.

49. As a quasi-judicial body the licensing sub-committee is required to consider the 
temporary event notice on its merits.  The sub-committee must take into account 
only relevant factors, and ignore irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on 
evidence, that is to say material, which tends logically to show the existence or 
non-existence of relevant facts, or the likelihood or unlikelihood of the occurrence 
of some future event, the occurrence of which would be relevant.  The licensing 
sub-committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of the police 
objection.

50. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

51. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making the objection to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

12



52. Where the relevant counter notice under section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against that decision. Where a counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of police may appeal against that decision. The appeal must be made to the 
Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed 
against. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on 
which the event begins.

Guidance

53. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case.  

REASONS FOR URGENCY

54. The TENs process is time limited, and due to legislative time constraints it would 
not be possible to wait for a further meeting to be held to consider this report.

REASONS FOR LATENESS

55. This report was not available for circulation within five clear days before the 
meeting due to legislative time constraints.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 
 Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office revised guidance
 Secondary Regulations
 Statement of Licensing Policy
 Various papers from the premises 
 fil

 Licensing Unit
 Hub 2
 Third Floor
 160 Tooley Street
 SE1 2TZ

 Kirty Read 
 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 No.  Title
 Appendix A Temporary event notices
 Appendix B  Environmental protection team objection 
 Appendix  C  Applicant correspondence
 Appendix D Copy of current premises licence (Bussey Building (D), Block A 

Roof Top Rear of D, 133 Copeland Road,
[...]
e forwarded email below) asking for the details of how the Beer 
Festival will operate, but I have not received a reply. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Paul Newman 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Postal address: Southwark Council | Environmental Protection Team | Regulatory Services | 3rd 
Floor Hub  1 | PO Box 64529 | London | SE1P 5LX. 
Office address (By appointment only) : Southwark Council | Environmental Protection Team | 
Regulatory Services | 3rd Floor  Hub 1 | 160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 
Tel: 020 7525 3551 |  Fax: 020 7525 5705 | e mail: paul.newman@southwark.gov.uk  
visit: to  http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality  

 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

 
From: Newman, Paul  

Sent: Friday, June 09, 2017 4:35 PM 
To: ' ' 

Subject: TENs for Beer festival, Copeland Park Industrial Park. 

 

APPENDIX B42



Dear  
 
I am considering your Temporary Event Notices on behalf of the Environmental Health Responsible 
Authority for 3 areas of Copeland Park, for a beer festival.  These areas are adjacent on the plan 
(although Roof B is vertically separated). 
 
The two ground floor areas have also got regulated entertainment on the TEN. 
 
There are concerns over the legality of authorising events for more than 499 people by using multiple 
TENs, especially where the TENs are on adjacent property.  There are additional concerns where 
there may be more than 499 people in the same audience for regulated entertainment. 
 
Following recent similar applications, Licensing Sub Committee has indicated that in line with the 
House of Lords select committee report, Environmental Health are expected to make a 
representation, so the matter can be considered in detail by a Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
Before I make my representation, I would like to hear anything you have to say about these multiple 
TENs, and the detailed way the beer festival will operate. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Paul Newman 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Postal address: Southwark Council | Environmental Protection Team | Regulatory Services | 3rd 
Floor Hub  1 | PO Box 64529 | London | SE1P 5LX. 
Office address (By appointment only) : Southwark Council | Environmental Protection Team | 
Regulatory Services | 3rd Floor  Hub 1 | 160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 
Tel: 020 7525 3551 |  Fax: 020 7525 5705 | e mail: paul.newman@southwark.gov.uk  
visit: to  http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality  

 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

 
 

43



 
 

From:   
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2017 3:46 PM 
To: Newman, Paul; Kalu, Richard 
Cc: Regen, Licensing;  
Subject: Re: FW: TENs for Beer festival, Copeland Park Industrial Park. 
 

Dear Paul, 

I am writing in regard to the Peckham Craft Beer Festival that The London Beer 
Factory are organising in Copeland Park on 22nd July 2017. 

The aim of the festival is to celebrate the beer being brewed in South London by 
bringing together the breweries within South London and giving them an opportunity 
to showcase some of their most interesting beers. 

Copeland Park was chosen as the location because of it’s central location within 
south London and lay out of the industrial estate suits a market style festival. 

The festival itself will consist of 16 micro breweries from South London. They will 
each have a trestle table from which they will be able to showcase their most 
interesting beers. These are sometimes one offs beers but generally produced in low 
quantities with the aim of showing the public the skill in craftmanship they can 
produce. 

The festival will be set up in a similar manner to a market, with each brewery having 
a stall either in the Copeland Car Park or in The Gallery. 

In terms of controlling numbers, we will have security on the door of Copeland 
Gallery making sure that the capacity will not be exceeded. The capacity in The 
Gallery will be limited to 250 people, so 
[...]
ions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 
 

52



Page 8 of 8 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
 
 
Licence No. 840930 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date 03 APR 2013 

 
 
 

53



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

APPENDIX E54



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule 

Reserve

Councillor David Hubber

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Richard Kalu, licensing team
Paul Newman, environmental 
protection team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  22 June 2017

1
     1

1
     

4

10


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Temporary Events Notice 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN
	APPENDIX A: Temporary Event Notices
	APPENDIX B: Environmental protection team objection
	APPENDIX C: Applicant correspondence
	APPENDIX D: Copy of current premises licence (Bussey Building (D), Block A Roof Top Rear of D, 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN)
	APPENDIX E: Map of the area

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 27 June 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 27 
June 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Simon Cotton, premises user, 133 Copeland Road
Ian Graham, events manager, 133 Copeland Road
Adrian Ennis, premises licence holder, Charlie Chaplin
Donal Ennis, leaseholder, Charlie Chaplin
James Rankin, legal representative, Charlie Chaplin
Brian Coughran, Charlie Chaplin
Craig Morrison, manager, Charlie Chaplin
Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Andrew Heron, licensing officer
Richard Kalu, licensing officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

It was agreed that the following late and urgent items would be considered:

 Licensing Act 2003: 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN – Temporary Event 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 27 June 2017

Notices (Item 5 of the agenda)

 Licensing Act 2003:The Charlie Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ – 
Representations Against Interim Steps (Item 6 of the agenda).

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE 133 COPELAND ROAD, 
LONDON SE15 3SN 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer.

The premises user addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
premises user.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.40am.

The meeting resumed at 11.46am.  The chair did not read out the decision as the parties 
were not present.

RESOLVED:

That counter notices not be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of: 

i. Temporary event notice (859128) served by Simon Cotton in relation to an event to 
be held at 133 Copeland Road, London SE15 3SN (Carpark), between 12:00 and 
23:00 on 22 July 2017.

ii. Temporary event notice (859129) served by Simon Cotton in relation to an event to 
be held at Bussey Building (D), Block A Roof Top Rear of D, 133 Copeland Road, 
London SE15 3SN between 12:00 and 23:00 on 21 July and 12:00 and 23:00 on 22 
July.

iii. Temporary event notice (859126) served by Simon Cotton in relation to an event to 
be held at Copeland Gallery (9l), Unit 9L, Caravan Unit,133 Copeland Road, 
London SE15 3SN on 21 July 2017 between 12:00 and 01:00 (the following day), 
22 July 2017 between 12:00 and 01:00 (the following day).

Reasons

These were temporary event notices (TEN 859128, 859129 and 859126) given by Simon 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 27 June 2017

Cotton, the premises user.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the premises user who advised that the 
event was being organised by the London Beer Factory which was founded three years 
ago. They distribute to small pubs and clubs and have undertaken a number of small beer 
festivals.  They informed the sub-committee that there had recently been a huge rise in 
craft beers in the area, but there was no substantial beer festival in South London.  This 
was the first craft beer festival in Peckham. The event was therefore to celebrate craft 
breweries and use the event as a show case for the same.  

The premises user agreed to amend temporary event notice (859128) in relation to the car 
park so that the event ends at 23:00 in 22 July 2017 in addition to removing the provision 
of regulated entertainment as only background music would be played.  The premises 
user agreed to amend temporary event notice, (859126) in relation to Copeland Gallery, 
so that the events on 21, 22 and 23 July end at 01:00 hours.

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the environmental protection officer 
who advised that the three TENs artificially circumvented the 499 person limit for TENs by 
splitting what clearly was a single premises, covered by a single premises license, into 
multiple areas. This was a single event and in practice, it would be impossible for the 
premises supervisor to reasonably control the movement of potentially 1,248 people 
through the premises to be assured that no single area exceeded 499 people at any one 
time whilst licensable activities take place. The TENs would be consenting to something 
known to be unachievable in practice. 

The officer referred to the recent House of Lords Select Committee report on the Licensing 
Act which covered this issue and which concluded: ‘Where it appears that notices are 
being given for TENs simultaneously on adjacent plots of land, resulting in effect in the 
maximum number attending exceeding the 500 person limit, we would expect the police or 
environmental health officers to object, and the licensing authority to issue a counter-
notice. We recommend that the section 182 guidance be amended to make this clear.’

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the licensing sub-committee accepted that the provision of 
TENs within the Licensing Act 2003 were vague as was the section 182 guidance which 
specifically prohibited the applicant utilising the TENs in the way sought. The sub-
committee were sympathetic to concerns raised by the responsible authorities and the 
recommendations made by the House of Lords Select Committee and concur with their 
views. At this stage, the details in the report were recommendations only. Any future TENs 
application utilised in a similar manner (by either the premises user or others) should be 
decided by a licensing sub-committee. In future, events of this nature and number must be 
made by time limited premises licence applications.

Appeal rights

Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be 
made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  
No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event 
begins. 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 27 June 2017

6. LICENSING ACT 2003:THE CHARLIE CHAPLIN, 26 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
6TJ - REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST INTERIM STEPS 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The legal representative for the premises addressed the sub-committee on behalf of the 
management of the premises.  Members had questions for the legal representative for the 
premises.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the police representative.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 12.10pm.

The meeting resumed at 12.23pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision.

RESOLVED:

The council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the representations by the 
representatives of The Charlie Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ against 
interim steps imposed at the expedited review on 22 June 2017 has agreed to vary the 
interim steps:

1. That the CCTV is checked on a daily basis to ensure that operational and a log 
maintained of the daily checks and made available to the police and authorised 
council officers immediately upon request.

2. That there will always be someone on the premises at all times the premises open to 
the public that can operate the CCTV.

3. That the hatch/gate shall remain closed at all times save for access or ingress.

4. That on Fridays and Saturdays from 21:30 until closing there will be one SIA officer. 

5. That no fruit knife (or any other knife/weapon) will be allowed within the premises 
and/or kept behind the bar area.

Reasons

This was a hearing to consider representations from the representatives of The Charlie 
Chaplin, 26 New Kent Road, London SE1 6TJ against interim steps imposed at the 
expedited review on 22 June 2017.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representatives of The Charlie Chaplin who 
confirmed that the concerns of the Metropolitan Police Service had been conciliated.  In 
discussion with the sub-committee the premises were agreeable to additional conditions, 
namely conditions 1 to 5 above.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from the Metropolitan Police 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 27 June 2017

Service who confirmed that their concerns regarding the premises were conciliated.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that at the expedited review on 22 June 2017 the premises 
licence was suspended to allow the licence holder to install a gate/hatch at the bar, 
evidence of operational CCTV and documented staff training.  All these matters have been 
addressed and additional conditions have been accepted by the premises licence holder.  
In these circumstances, a suspension of the licence is no longer appropriate and/or 
proportionate and agree as an alternative to modify the terms of the licence as detailed.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision 
at this stage.

The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps imposed 
and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours of receipt of the 
representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make further representations 
if there has been a material change in circumstances since the authority made its 
determination

Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal office 
hours.

Meeting ended at 12.28 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


